
 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Richardson, Cannon, Mason, Warters and Pavlovic 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13 September 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 

2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00pm on Tuesday 12 September 2017. 
 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or 
recorded, and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, will be uploaded 
to the website following the meeting.  
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
(Pages 11 - 22) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2017/18 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & 
Adult Social Care. 
 

5. Homeless Reduction Act 2017 (Pages 23 - 136) 
 This report advises Members on the content and implications of 

the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 which comes into force on 
1/4/18.  

6. Fire Safety Actions & response following Grenfell Tower fire  
(Pages 137 - 142) 

 This report provides Members with an update to the verbal report 
previously provided to by the Head of Building Services on 20 
June 2017. 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. July 2017 (Month 4) Financial Position for York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (Pages 143 - 160) 

 This report updates Members on the financial position of York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust.  
 

8. Consultation on the draft Mental Health Strategy for York 
2017-2022 (Pages 161 - 188) 

 This report presents the draft Mental Health Strategy for the city 
(Annex A refers). The draft strategy is currently being consulted 
on with the closing date for comments being Sunday 8 October 
2017. 

9. Work Plan (Pages 189 - 192) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 
 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Laura Clark  

 Telephone – (01904) 554538 

 E-mail- Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:  

 Registering to speak  

 Business of the meeting  

 Any special arrangements  

 Copies of reports  
 
Contact details are set out above  
 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

 

 



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of Interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 
 

Councillor Cannon        Member of Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS 
Foundation Teaching Trust 

Councillor Mason  Registered Paramedic 
Owns a private ambulance 
company with NHS contracts 

Councillor Richardson Niece is a district nurse     
Ongoing treatment at York Pain 
Clinic and ongoing treatment for 
knee operation                                                 

 
 
  
  
 
   
                                      
  
                                                         
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 25 July 2017 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Richardson, Cannon, Mason and 
Pavlovic 

Apologies Councillor Warters 

 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary interests that 
they might have in the business on the agenda.  

 

 Councillor Cannon declared that her husband was a Trustee 
of the Independent Domestic Abuse Services, in relation to 
the Community Safety Strategy.  

 Councillor Mason declared that his business had transported 
some patients who were treated at The Retreat, although to 
his knowledge not in the area being discussed.  

 Councillor Doughty declared that his partner was an ex-
Director at The Retreat.  

 
13. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Health and Adult Social 
Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 
June 2017 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record.  

 
14. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 
15. End of Year Finance & Performance Report  
 

Members considered a report analysing the financial outturn 
position and performance data for 2016/17 by reference to the 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



service plans and budgets for all of the services falling under 
the responsibility of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & 
Adult Social Care.  

 
Officers gave a brief update to the report and suggested that a 
session be held with the Chair in order to identify key areas of 
focus moving forward, given the increased remit of the 
committee.  

 
The Chair expressed concern that this was a sizeable and 
complex report , and stated that it confirmed the fears of some 
Members that the committee would be overstretched under the 
new working arrangements.  

 
In response to Member questions Officers confirmed that:  

 

 In relation to the specialist smoking cessation service, there 
were ongoing discussions between the Executive Member 
for Health & Adult Social Care and the Director of Public 
Health.  

 There had been substantial work on reducing delayed 
transfers of care.  

 There had been significant issues around the closure of 
Archways, however the move towards community rather 
than bed based services and more rehabilitation in the home 
was a positive step.  

 There had been a reduction in the use of sub-contractors, 
however there were further savings to be made.  

 The directorate did not recover £55K from Be Independent 
for its support services budget as Be Indepenent was 
previously an internal service and this was not captured 
when the contract was outsourced in 2014. It was included in 
a package of services, including HR and IT, that was not 
reflected in the contract value. If this was reclaimed 
retrospectively it could have an impact on the sustainability 
of the organisation and CYC did not want to see provider 
failure with customers put at risk. 

 The number of homeless households in temporary 
accommodation was static and stable in comparison to other 
Local Authorities. Staff in the Housing Options Team had 
worked hard on early interventions.  

 There had been a review of Choice Based lettings in the 
previous year and there had been fundamental changes to 
the processing of applications. Interviews now took place 
before being put on the waiting list and the chances of being 

Page 4



offered a property explained fully. As a result of this some 
applicants would then choose not to go on the list.  

 
Members raised several issues that fell under the remit of 
Public Health and it was suggested that a representative 
from the Public Health Team be present for future reports. 
The questions would be passed on and responses circulated 
to the committee.  

 
Resolved:  That members not the content of the report.  

 
Reason:     To update the committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2016/17. 
 

16. Be Independent - End of Year Position  
 

Members considered a report providing them with an update on 
the performance of Be Independent for 2017. It advised 
Members on the key performance areas included within the 
Council’s contract, highlighted areas where increased 
monitoring was required and advised of concerns regarding 
performance of the organisation. 

 
The Com
[...]
 not just on the City Centre.  

 With regard to street begging and rough sleeping, an annual 
count took place around Oct/Nov and there was no 
indication the number had increased. Some individuals elect 
to stay on the street for a number of reasons despite the 
offer of a bed. There was no reason for anyone to rough 
sleep in York and they would always be encouraged to abide 

Page 8



by the rules and come back into services. Members felt that 
more should be done to promote the text donation service, 
particularly to visitors to the city.  

 
Resolved:  That Members note the content of the strategy and 

agree to provide support to the Council in delivering 
the strategic priorities contained within the strategy. 

 
Reason:     To inform the Committee of the new Community 

Safety Strategy.  
 
21. Work Plan 2017/18  
 

Members gave consideration to the Committee’s work plan for 
the municipal year. 

 
Resolved:  That the work plan be approved subject to the 

following  additions:  
 

 Consultation on a Mental Health Strategy for 
York be considered in September 

 A report on Future Focus programme be 
considered in October 

 A further report on The Retreat improvement 
plans be considered in January 

 
Reason:     To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.20 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care  
Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

13 September 2017 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care 
 
2017/18  Finance  and  Performance  First  Quarter  Report – Health,  
Housing  &  Adult  Social  Care 
 

Summary 
 
1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2017/18 and forecasts 

the financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and 
budgets for all of the services falling under the responsibility of the 
Corporate
[...]
ncluding peer support, mutual aid, recovery support 
and aftercare.  The emphasis is on helping people to increase their 
social capital, build their resilience and develop links with abstinent 
communities in order that they become less reliant on treatment 
services. 
 
 
 
   

Page 20



Corporate Priorities 
 

47 The information included in this report is linked to the council plan priority of 
“A focus on frontline services to ensure all residents, particularly the least 
advantaged, can access reliable services and community facilities.” 

 
Implications 

 
48 The financial implications are covered within the main body of the report.  

There are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
 

Recommendations 
 

49 As this report is for information only there are no specific 
recommendations. 

 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial and performance 
position for 2017/18. 
 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Finance Manager: Adults, 
Children & Education  
Phone: 01904 554225 
richard.hartle@york.gov.uk 
 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager: Place, 
Housing & Health  
Phone: 01904 551633 
patrick.looker@york.gov.uk 
 
Will Boardman 
Strategy & Policy Group 
Manager 
Phone: 01904 553412 
will.boardman@york.gov.uk 
 

Martin Farran 
Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult 
Social Care 
 

Report 
Approved  

Date 29 August 2017 

 

 

  

 
Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 
2017/18 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 Report, Executive 31 August 
2017 
 

Page 21



Abbreviations 
 
ASC – Adult Social Care 
BCF – Better Care Fund 
CHC – Continuing Health Care 
COPD – Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease 
CYC – City of York Council 
DToC – Delayed Transfer of Care 
FTE – Full Time Equivalent 
HCP – Healthy Child Programme 
HHASC – Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
HMO – Houses in Multiple Occupation 
HRA – Housing Revenue Account 
LARC – Long Acting Reversible Contraception 
LD – Learning Disability 
LOLER – Lifting Operations and Lifting Equipment Regulations 
NCSP – National Chlamydia Screening Programme 
VoYCCG – Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

1 
 

 

  
 

   

  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care  
Policy & Scrutiny Committee                                13 September 2017   

 
 

 
Report of the Assistant Director - Housing and Community Safety 
 
Homeless Reduction Act 2017 

 

Summary 

1. To advise members about the content and implications of the 
Homeless Reduction Act 2017 which comes into force on 1/4/18.  

Background 

2. Current homeless legalisation is the Housing Act 1996 (Part 7) 
which places a statutory duty on Local Authorities to provide advice 
and assistance to anyone who is homeless within 28 days.  

3. There is a duty to provide temporary accommodation is for those 
who are homeless, eligible and believed to be in priority need and to 
provide permanent accommodation (full duty) to those who are 
homeless, eligible, in priority needs, unintentionally homeless and 
with a local connection. 

4. The Homeless Reduction Act 2017 extends the statutory duty to 
prevent homelessness for anyone at risk of homelessness within 56 
days including those with no local connection. 

5. The advice service must be designed to meet the needs of specific 
groups: 

 Care leavers 

 People released from prison or youth detention centres 

 Former members of the regular armed forces 

 Victims of domestic abuse 

 People leaving hospital 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

 People suffering mental illness 

 Any other group identified by the Local Authority (LA) as being 
at particular risk of homelessness.  

 
6. The duty to prevent can come to an end as a result of: 

 The applicant has suitable accommodation available for 
occupation with a reasonable prospect of having the 
accommodation available for at least 6 months. 

 The authority has taken reasonable steps to prevent 
homelessness, but a period of 56 days has ended the Local 
Authority may give notice to the applicant. 

 The applicant has become homeless. 

 The applicant has refused an offer of suitable accommodation 
and therefore the relief duty is owed if they become homeless. 

 Notice served due to deliberate and unreasonable refusal to 
cooperate. 

 The applicant ceases to be eligible. 

 The applicant has withdrawn the application. 
 

 In all cases, the applicant must be notified in writing and at each 
point the applicant request a review of the decision. 

 
7. The Homeless Reduction Act 2017 further extends the statutory 

duty to relieve homelessness (assist in finding alternative 
accommodation) for a further 56 days. Local connection criteria 
applies at this stage. 

8. Initial duty owed to all eligible people who are homeless, when LA 
must take reasonable steps to help the applicant ensure that 
suitable accommodation becomes available to them for at least six 
months. In deciding on the reasonable steps to take to meet the 
duty, the LA must have regard to their personal housing plan and 
assessment. 

9. The LA cannot make a decision under s.193 (Main duty), s.191 
(Intentionally Homeless) or s.192 (No Priority Need) until the 56 day 
relief duty has been met. 

10. The duty to relieve may also be brought to an end when the local 
authority are satisfied that that any of the following apply: 

Page 24



 

3 
 

 The applicant has suitable accommodation available for 
occupation with a reasonable prospect of having the 
accommodation available for at least 6 months.  

 At the end of a 56 day period and the authority has complied 
with the relief duty, whether or not the applicant has managed 
to secure suitable accommodation.  

 The applicant has refused an offer of suitable accommodation.  

 Applicant refuses final offer of accommodation or final Part 6 
o
[...]
fund new prevention / relief 
initiatives, CYC already receive a Homeless Prevention grant and 
additional Flexible Homeless Grant for this. 

27. A draft paper requesting a growth bid will be considered as part of 
the annual budget process. This is deeply concerning as staff need 
to be in post before full budget council so we can deliver the service 
on 1/4/18.  

Human Resources (HR):  
 

28. Additional staff will be required to deliver this service (Growth bid). 

Equalities 
 

29. Community Impact Assessment to be completed one the full 
implications are known. 

Legal 
 

30. Legal challenge if CYC do not meet its statutory duties.  

Crime and Disorder  
 

31. None 

Page 29



 

8 
 

Information Technology (IT)   
 

32. CYC have signed up to a pilot scheme to provide a specialist 
system to case mange and produce relevant Department of 
Communities and Local Government statistics. If we do not use this 
IT system, current IT systems will need to be re-programmed to 
meet new legislative and statistical requirements. The new 
legislative and statistical requirements will be taken into 
consideration when procuring the new IT Housing system (current 
project)  

Property  
 

33.  None 

Other 
 

34. None 

Risk Management 
 
35. There is a significant risk that there will be insufficient staff 

resources, accommodation options to meet this statutory 
requirement.  

36. That rough sleeping will increase. 

37. There is a significant risk that there will be an increase in legal 
challenges. 

 
Recommendations 

38. That Members understand the new statutory duties placed on City 
of York Council under this act and support officers to develop 
appropriate services, resources and accommodation solutions. 
 
Reason: So Members are aware of the content and implications of 
the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

9 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:  
 

Becky Ward 
Service Manager, Housing 
Option
[...]
Issue warning 
with notification 

of what the 
applicant should 
do and in what 

period s.193B(4)

Issue written 
notice s.193B 

(R)

Prevention duty 
ends

Issue written 
notice s.193B 

(R)

Relief duty 
ends

Issue non-priority 
or intentionally 
homeless s.184 

decision and 
provide advice 

(R)

Duty to 
secure that 

accommodation 
is available for 
occupation by 
the applicant 

s.193C(4)

Duty ends on 
notification of:

Would the main duty 
have been owed?

Yes

No

Deliberate and unreasonable  
refusal to co-operate 

s.193A & s.193B

s.195(2)  
PREVENTION DUTY

s.189(b)(2)  
RELIEF DUTY

s.193C(5)(a)
Ceasing to be 

eligible (R)

s.193C(5)(b)
Becoming homeless 

intentionally from 
accommodation 
made available 
for applicant’s 
occupation (R)

s.193C(5)(c) 
Accepting an offer 

of assured shorthold 
tenancy from private 

landlord (R)

s.193C(5)(d) 
Voluntarily ceasing 
to occupy as only 
or principal home 

accommodation made 
available for his or her 

occupation (R)

s.193C(6)(a) 
Applicant accepts 

or refuses final 
accommodation 

offer (R)

s.193C(6)(b)  
Applicant accepts 

or refuses final 
Part 6 offer (R)

HOMELESSNESS  
REDUCTION ACT 2017

Page 5/5 www.npsservice.org.uk
support@npsservice.org.uk

*If applicant becomes 
homeless, a relief 
duty will be owed

See page 3

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Policy & Scrutiny Committee     

 

13 September 2017 

Report of the Assistant Director - Housing and Community Safety 
 

Fire Safety Actions & response following Grenfell Tower fire 

Summary 

1. To provide an update on verbal fire safety report previously provided 
to the Scrutiny Committee by the Head of Building Services on 20 
June 2017. 

Background 
 

2. On 20 June 2017, the Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee asked for a verbal summary of City of York 
Council’s (CYC) fire safety position, following the Grenfell Tower fi
[...]
ells 
and other communal areas. Building Services, Health & Safety 
and Housing teams, will be coordinating this work alongside 
the FRA programme; and it will provide an important ‘heads-
up’ function to identify any major issues that could impact on 
residents ability to exit blocks in the event of a fire, or on the 
overall fire integrity of the block. 

 
Council Plan 
 

4. The work that is being done to improve far safety is in accordance 
with the focus on frontline services to residents. 
 
Implications 

 
5. Financial:  The cost of the additional work will be contained in 

existing budgets within the Housing Revenue Account 
 
Human resources (HR): None 
 
Equalities: None 
 
Legal: None 
 
Crime and Disorder: None 
 

Page 140



 

Information Technology (IT): None 
   
Property: None 
  
Other: None 
 
Risk Management 
 

6. The work that has been and is being done is intended to minimise the 
risk of fire and the impact of a potential fire in council owned assets. 
 
Recommendations 

7. Scrutiny committee are asked to note the update on the actions taken 
by the authority. 
 
Reason: To inform Members of fire safety actions undertaken by the 
Council  
 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report:  
 

Mike Gilsenan 
Head of Building 
Maintenance 
Tel (01904) 553095 
 
 

Tom Brittain 
Assistant Director for Housing and 
Community Safety 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 4/09/17 

    
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 
 
 

Page 141



 

Abbreviations 
 
ACM – Aluminium Composite Material 
CYC – City of York Council 
DCLG – Department of Communities and Local Government 
FRA – Fire Risk Assessment 
LGA – Local Government Association 
OPH – Older Persons Homes 
RRO – Regulatory Reform Order 
SMT – Senior Management Team 

 

 
  

Page 142



 
 
 
 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care  
Policy & Scrutiny Committee                                       13 September 2017                                                                           
 
 
July 2017 (Month 4) Financial Position for York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 
From: Andrew Bertram, Finance Director 
 
 
Summary Reported Position for July 2017 
 
The deterioration in the Trust’s financial position has continued into July. 
There is a small reduction in the overall expenditure trend line but this has not 
been of the required size necessary to recover the adverse June position. As 
a result the Trust continues to lose out on its share of the nationally available 
sustainability funding and the reported position continues to exclude this. 
 
The profile of the current plan assumed a year-to-date deficit of £3.3m and 
we are currently reporting a £13.8m deficit, therefore an adverse variance to 
plan of £10.5m. The significant components of the variance are the lost 
sustainability funding of £2.6m and a shortfall against operational income and 
expenditure control total of £7.9m. 
 
This continues to be a very worrying position but has occurred early enough 
in the financial year for corrective action to be considered and taken where 
possible and where appropriate. Corporate Directors are preparing a financial 
recovery plan that will now become the focus of attention over the coming 
months. If the position can be corrected then it is possible to recover the lost 
sustainability funding in subsequent months should financial control total 
performance be brought back on track. 
 
The chart below looks at long term income and operational expenditure 
(above the EBITDA line) trend. The chart shows income above operational 
expenditure for Q1, Q2 and Q3 of 2016/17 and shows the difficulty 
encountered in Q4 last year with poor performance in months 10 and 11 and 
some degree of recovery in month 12. During 2017/18 operational 
expenditure is shown as routinely exceeding income. This position was 
expected in the e
[...]
h Yorkshire and York Suicide Prevention Group (Agreed January 2017)  

 

 

P
age 192


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report
	5 Homeless Reduction Act 2017
	Annex 1 - NPSS HRA Training Handouts - June 2017
	Annex 2 - NPSS process flowchart_v5_June 2017_l-res

	6 Fire Safety Actions & response following Grenfell Tower fire
	7 July 2017 (Month 4) Financial Position for York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
	Annex 1 - Finance Report Jul 2017

	8 Consultation on the draft Mental Health Strategy for York 2017-2022
	Annex A - Draft Mental Health Strategy

	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 13 September 2017 

Present Councillors Cullwick (Vice-Chair), Doughty 
(Chair), Cannon, Steward (Substitute), Mason 
and Pavlovic 

Apologies Councillor Warters 

 

22. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
23. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Health, Housing and Adult Social 

Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 25 
July 2017 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 
24. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
25. First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
 
Members considered a report analysing the latest performance for 
2017/18 and forecasting the financial outturn position by reference to 
the service plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing and Adult 
Social Care.  

 
The Finance Manager for Adults, Children & Education and the 
Strategic Support Manager for Adult Social Care and Public Health 
responded to questions from Members relating to forecast 



overspends on supported living schemes and the Older Persons’ 
Homes budget, as well as pressures on public health spending. In 
particular, Officers undertook: 

 

 to report back to Members on the circumstances relating to the 
substance misuse contract; and 

 to provide Members with details of the revised key performance 
indicators in relation to adults with learning disabilities and mental 
health issues, when available;  

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted and Members be provided with the 

further updates requested above.  
 

Reason: To update the Committee on the latest financial and 
performance position for 2017/18. 

 
 
26. Homeless Reduction Act 2017  
 
Members considered a report advising about the content and 
implications of the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 due to come into 
force on 1 April 2018. The Act would further extend the statutory duty 
to relieve homelessness (assist in finding alternative accommodation) 
for a further 56 days but Councils were awaiting the accompanying 
Code of Guidance, as well as details of any available Government 
grant. 

 
Whilst Members acknowledged that further guidance and details of 
grants were awaited, concerns were expressed about the potential 
impact of the Act on resources, together with the lack of affordable 
housing. 

 
Resolved: That the new statutory duties placed on City of York 

Council under the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 be noted 
so that the Officers could be supported in developing 
appropriate services, resources and accommodation 
solutions. 

 
Reason: To inform the Committee of the content and implications of 

the Homeless Reduction Act 2017.   
 
 
 
 
 



27. Fire Safety Actions & Response Following Grenfell Tower  
Fire  

 
Members considered an update report further to the verbal fire safety 
report previously provided to the Scrutiny Committee by the Head of 
Building Services on 20 June 2017, following the Grenfell Tower fire 
on 16 June 2017. The report summarised actions taken since the 
June meeting. 
 
The Head of Building Maintenance responded to  Members’ 
questions. In particular, it was explained that CYC had a voluntary fire 
safety accreditation for landlords but it was not possible to regulate all 
privately rented accommodation, including houses in multiple 
occupation (HMOs). In addition, Members were informed that CYC 
worked with universities to inform the student community about their 
rights in privately-rented accommodation. 

 
Resolved: That the update on the actions taken by the authority be 

noted. 
 

Reason:  To inform Members of fire safety actions undertaken by the 
Council. 

 
 
28. July 2017 (Month 4) Financial Position for York Teaching  

Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  
 
Members considered a summary report on the financial position of 
York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, as at July 2017.  

 
Andrew Bertram, Finance Director (York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust) and Beverley Geary, the Chief Nurse (York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust), attended the meeting to 
respond to Members’ questions.  

 
To set the context of the report, the Finance Director detailed the 
background to the operation of the Trust. The report highlighted the 
Trust’s continuing position of deficit in the region of £13.8m. Income 
and expenditure pressures were analysed in some detail. Members 
were advised that the Trust’s Corporate Directors were preparing a 
financial recovery plan in response to the situation.  Meanwhile, the 
Trust were already in discussions with the Treasury regarding the 
possibility of securing a capital loan to assist the position, given the 
additional likely pressures upon the Trust and its services over the 
coming winter months.  



 
Members discussed the position is some detail, raising the following 
specific concerns: 

 

 the impact on patient care should a loan not be secured and funds 
run out;  

 there appeared to have been ‘inefficiencies’ across the Trust and 
its services for some years now, which seemed not to have been 
addressed until the situation had deteriorated so significantly; 

 there appeared to be a growing dependency upon Agency staff, 
given overall staff shortages, which, in turn, added to financial 
pressures; 

 the impact on morale and service delivery caused by experienced 
staff leaving the Trust, as a result of work pressures. 

 
Members commented on the number of abbreviations used in the 
report and requested a glossary of terminology be provided for similar 
reports and that, in future the graphs be presented in larger format to 
make them easier to read.  

 
Resolved:  That 

 
(i) The report on the Trust’s financial position be 

noted, together with the steps being taken to 
try to address the situation; and 
 

(ii) The improvements requested above to the 
presentation of the report be adopted for 
similar future reports  

 
Reason:  To inform Members of the current financial position 

for York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
 
 
29. Consultation on the Draft Mental Health Strategy for York  

2017-2022  
 
Members considered a report submitting, for their comments, the 
draft Mental Health Strategy for the city. It was noted that consultation 
on the Strategy was currently underway and ended on 8 October 
2017. Members were advised that a workshop was taking place to 
bring together health & wellbeing partners to work on common focus 
and vision for the Strategy. 

 



Members commented upon the draft strategy, suggesting that it 
should focus on ensuring a consistency of service in the provision of 
acute mental health care and on methods of delivery as well as 
community support.   

 
Resolved: That the draft mental health strategy be endorsed subject 

to the wider focus outlined above and to any common focus 
being identified for inclusion by health partners. 

 
Reason: To ensure Members contribute to the Mental Health 

Strategy during its consultation stage.  
 
 
30. Work Plan  
 
Members considered and endorsed the Committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year.  

  
Resolved: That the work plan be noted and endorsed to date. 

 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 


